

NO. 07-60751

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAUL S. MINOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division  
C.A. No. 3:03-CR-00120 (HTW)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PAUL S. MINOR**

---

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

ABBE DAVID LOWELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
PAUL M. THOMPSON  
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005-3096  
Tel: (202) 756-8000  
Fax: (202) 756-8087

OBIAMA P. OKWUMABUA  
340 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10173-1922  
Tel: (212) 547-5400  
Fax: (212) 547-5444

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAUL S. MINOR**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	8
A.    Paul Minor, John Whitfield, and Wes Teel .....	10
B.    The 1998 Mississippi Judicial Elections.....	12
C.    The 2005 Indictment and Trial.....	15
1.    The Trial Court Allowed Mr. Minor to Admit Evidence to Rebut Criminal Intent .....	15
2.    The Trial Court Admitted Evidence on the <u>People’s Bank</u> and <u>Marks</u> Cases .....	16
3.    The Trial Court Instructed the Jury on Quid Pro Quo Bribery .....	19
4.    Mr. Minor’s Victory at the 2005 Trial.....	20
D.    The Third Superseding Indictment.....	20
E.    The 2007 Re-Trial.....	22
1.    The District Court Excluded Evidence It Admitted in the 2005 Trial.....	22
2.    The District Court Admitted Evidence It Excluded in 2005.....	23
3.    The Court’s Instructions to the Jury .....	26
F.    The Sentencing Hearing.....	27
G.    Public Acknowledgment of Selective Prosecution .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	33
ARGUMENT.....	36
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO PROPERLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON BRIBERY, THEREBY PERMITTING THE JURY TO CONVICT MR. MINOR FOR CONDUCT THAT WAS NEITHER CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT NOR CONSIDERED BRIBERY UNDER FEDERAL LAW .....	36
A. The District Court Did Not Properly Charge the Jury on the Elements Needed to Prove Bribery in a Political Campaign Contribution Case .....	39
B. The District Court’s Instructions Were Erroneous Because They Allowed the Jury to Convict Mr. Minor for Crimes Not Charged in the Indictment.....	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY REFUSING TO ALLOW MR. MINOR TO REBUT CRIMINAL INTENT AND BY FAILING TO CHARGE THE JURY ON MR. MINOR’S THEORY OF THE CASE.....	56
A. The District Court’s Evidentiary Errors Prevented Mr. Minor From Presenting Crucial, Relevant Evidence of Alternative Non-Criminal Motives to Rebut Criminal Intent .....	57
1. Evidence of Motive Based on Friendship, Loyalty, and Shared Political Values Was Improperly Excluded.....	60
2. Evidence of Motive Based on Charitable History Was Improperly Restricted .....	61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Evidence Regarding the Correctness of the Challenged Cases Based on Their Facts and Applicable Law Was Improperly Excluded.....	66
4. Evidence of Motive Based on Mr. Minor’s Belief that His Actions Were Lawful Was Improperly Excluded.....	72
5. Evidence that Mr. Minor Did Not File Some of His More Significant Cases in Judge Whitfield’s Court Was Improperly Excluded.....	74
6. Evidence that Mr. Minor Was a National Leader in Jones Act and Bad Faith Insurance Litigation Was Improperly Excluded .....	76
B. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Charge the Jury on Mr. Minor’s Defense Theory of the Case .....	78
III. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO DISMISS THE CHARGES AGAINST MR. MINOR UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 666 AND IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE.....	80
A. The District Court Erred by Denying Mr. Minor’s Rule 29 Motion and Allowing the Section 666 Charges to Go to the Jury .....	81
B. The District Court Erred When It Instructed the Jury on the Agency Requirement Under Section 666.....	84
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY EXCUSING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR THROUGH RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	87

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
V. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT IMPOSED A SENTENCE THAT WAS UNREASONABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	91
A. The District Court’s Sentence Violates Mr. Minor’s Right to Trial by Jury and to Have the Evidence Against Him Proven Beyond a Reasonable Doubt .....	92
B. The District Court Misapplied the Bribery Guideline.....	96
C. The District Court Erred by Enhancing Mr. Minor’s Sentence Based on an Improperly Calculated Loss Amount.....	99
D. The District Court’s Unexplained Application of an Enhancement It Previously Held Inapplicable Violates Supreme Court Precedent in <u>Gall</u> .....	106
E. The District Court’s Restitution Award and Fine Violate Federal Law .....	108
1. The District Court Based the Restitution Award Upon Speculation, Not Actual Loss .....	108
2. The District Court Imposed an Excessive Fine Based Upon Impermissible Factors.....	111
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD ASSIGN A NEW JUDGE ON REMAND.....	114
CONCLUSION .....	120
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Adams v. Texas</u> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	4, 87, 88
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	87
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	37
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	89
<u>Cunningham v. California</u> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) .....	92, 94, 95, 96
<u>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)...	36, 37, 39, 40
<u>Fischer v. United States</u> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	80, 86
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 128 S. Ct 586 (2007) .....	passim
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) .....	87
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	104
<u>Holt v. United States</u> , 342 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	76
<u>In re DaimlerChrysler Corp.</u> , 294 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2002).....	118
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B.</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	89, 90
<u>Mata v. Johnson</u> , 210 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	118
<u>McDaniel v. Paty</u> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	89
<u>Perez v. United States</u> , 297 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	55, 79
<u>Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</u> , 506 U.S. 48 (1993).....	41
<u>Rita v. United States</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	93, 94
<u>Sabri v. United States</u> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	85
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	104
<u>Simon v. City of Clute</u> , 825 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	119
<u>Snyder v. Louisiana</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008).....	35, 89
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia</u> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	89
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965) .....	87
<u>United States v. Alfisi</u> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	39, 42, 46
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 517 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	97
<u>United States v. Andrews</u> , 390 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	113, 119
<u>United States v. August</u> , 835 F.2d 76 (5th Cir. 1987).....	49
<u>United States v. Beydoun</u> , 469 F.3d 102 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	109
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<u>United States v. Broussard</u> , 987 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	89
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 127 S.Ct. 2249 (2007).....	1, 52
<u>United States v. Brumley</u> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	51, 52
<u>United States v. Butler</u> , 137 F.3d 1371 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	109
<u>United States v. Cienfuegos</u> , 462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	109
<u>United States v. Dawkins</u> , 202 F.3d 711(4th Cir. 2000) .....	104
<u>United States v. Dupre</u> , 117 F.3d 810 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	110
<u>United States v. Edwards</u> , 458 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	51
<u>United States v. Frega</u> , 179 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Giltner</u> , 889 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	105
<u>United States v. Graham</u> , 946 F.2d 19 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	113
<u>United States v. Griffin</u> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Grissom</u> , 645 F.2d 461 (5th Cir. 1981).....	78
<u>United States v. Harms</u> , 442 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2875 (2007).....	102
<u>United States v. Henderson</u> , 19 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	105
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 40 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	64
<u>United States v. Hill</u> , 417 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1969).....	49
<u>United States v. Huerta-Rodriguez</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (D. Neb. 2005).....	94
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 453 F.3d 3025 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S. Ct. 462 (2006).....	104

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<u>United States v. Kandirakis</u> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	94
<u>United States v. L’Hoste</u> , 609 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	47
<u>United States v. Lambert</u> , 580 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1978).....	65
<u>United States v. Lowery</u> , 135 F.3d 957 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34, 56, 71
<u>United States v. Mahone</u> , 453 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2006).....	109
<u>United States v. Mancilla-Mendez</u> , 191 Fed. Appx. 273 (5th Cir. 2006).....	113
<u>United States v. McCormick</u> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Mikolajczyk</u> , 137 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<u>United States v. Moeller</u> , 987 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1993).....	84, 85, 97
<u>United States v. Olis</u> , 429 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2005).....	102
<u>United States v. Opdahl</u> , 930 F.2d 1530 (5th Cir. 1991).....	78, 79
<u>United States v. Painter</u> , 375 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004).....	112
<u>United States v. Phillips</u> , 219 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Quarrell</u> , 310 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	109
<u>United States v. Renick</u> , 273 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	104
<u>United States v. Riley</u> , 550 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<u>United States v. Rooney</u> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	85
<u>United States v. Safavian</u> , No. 06-3139 (D.C. Cir. June 17, 2008) .....	57
<u>United States v. Sawyer</u> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).....	49
<u>United States v. Skilling</u> , No. 06-20885 (5th Cir. April 2, 2008).....	1
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 13 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1994).....	105
<u>United States v. Snyder</u> , 930 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 4
<u>United States v. Speer</u> , 30 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 57
<u>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.</u> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993).....	45, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<u>United States v. Tencer</u> , 107 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir.), <u>corrected</u> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12778 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	109
<u>United States v. Tobias</u> , 662 F.2d 381 (Former 5th Cir. 1981) .....	119
<u>United States v. Tomblin</u> , 46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir. 1995).....	passim
<u>United States v. Torkington</u> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989).....	118
<u>United States v. Urciuoli</u> , 513 F.3d 290 (1st Cir. 2008).....	52
<u>United States v. Vaknin</u> , 112 F.3d 579 (1st Cir. 1997).....	110
<u>United States v. Washington</u> , 688 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Wasman</u> , 641 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) .....	passim
<u>United States v. Westmoreland</u> , 841 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	84
<u>United States v. Young</u> , 272 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	110
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) .....	87, 88
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	87

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(A) .....	41
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(1)(B) .....	41
18 U.S.C. § 510(a) .....	64
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2).....	80, 97
18 U.S.C. § 666(d)(1) .....	81
18 U.S.C. § 1709.....	64
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	96
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2).....	98, 107
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2).....	109
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B).....	110
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Miss. Code. Ann. § 9-1-36(2) .....	82

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Miss. Code. Ann. § 9-21-11 .....	81, 82
Miss. Code. Ann. § 9-21-13 .....	82
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-11-11 .....	46
Miss. Const. § 156 .....	82
Miss. Const. § 159 .....	82
Miss. Const. § 160 .....	82

### **Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 .....	99
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, App. Note 2(E)(i).....	103
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1 .....	27, 94, 97
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(1) .....	27, 94
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(2)(A).....	28, 94, 99
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(2)(A), cmt. 2 .....	100
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1, cmt. background .....	94, 103
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.2 .....	97
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.2(b)(2)(A).....	99
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.7 .....	97
U.S.S.G. § 2C1.7(c)(4).....	97
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 .....	27
U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2(c)(3).....	112
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10 .....	113

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	61
Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....	61
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adam Cohen, <u>The United States Attorneys Scandal Comes To Mississippi</u> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 11, 2007, at A30 .....	115
Adam Lynch, <u>Congress Probes “Witch Hunts,”</u> Jackson Free Press (May 28, 2008) .....	31
H. Marshall Jarrett, Counsel for Professional Responsibility, United States Department of Justice to Hon. John Conyers, Chairman, House of Representatives Judiciary Committee (May 5, 2008) .....	31, 115
Henry Wingate: <u>Portrait of a Corrupt Judge</u> , <a href="http://legalschnauzer.blogspot.com/2008/01/henry-wingate-portrait-of-a-corrupt-judge.html">http://legalschnauzer.blogspot.com/2008/01/henry-wingate-portrait-of-a-corrupt-judge.html</a> (Jan. 28, 2008) .....	116
Larisa Alexandrovna and Muriel Kane, <u>The US Attorney Who Wasn’t Fired: How Bush Pick Helped Prosecute Top Democrat-Backed Judge</u> , The Raw Story, April 1, 2008, at 6 .....	30
Scott Horton, <u>A Minor Injustice</u> , Harper’s Magazine (Oct. 3, 2007) (online edition) .....	115
Scott Horton, <u>A Minor Injustice: Why Paul Minor?</u> , Harper’s Magazine (Oct. 6, 2007) (online edition) .....	117
Scott Horton, <u>Justice in Mississippi</u> , Harper’s Magazine (Sept. 18, 2007) (online edition) .....	30, 116
Scott Horton, <u>Justice in Mississippi: The Judge’s Dilemma</u> , Harper’s Magazine (Dec. 28, 2007) (online edition) .....	116
Stephanie Mencimer, <u>Blocking The Courthouse Door</u> (2006) .....	115
United States House of Representatives Comm. on the Judiciary Majority Staff Report, <u>Allegations of Selective Prosecution in Our Federal Criminal Justice System</u> (Apr. 17, 2008) .....	passim
